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MEMORANDUM

b

DATE: May 3, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2016-0190-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 25,
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

Cc: /ése File

Office of Administrative Hearings



® ®

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(17 Cody Avenue)
11™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5t Council District
Suraj Mammen and Molly Suraj * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2016-0190-A
* * * * * * had
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Suraj Mammen and Molly
Suraj. The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from § 1B01.2.C.b of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed sunroom on an existing deck with a rear
setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. and to amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) of
Lot #13, Brewer Property. The subject property and requested rehef is more fully depicted on the
site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review
(DPR), dated March 1, 2016, indicating that “Applicant shall erect a minimum of 42" high fence
between liis property and County-owned recreational land behind ‘it, if the variance is approved.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Adminis'trative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on March 6, 2016, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply
with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 24" day of March, 2016, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief from § 1B01.2.C.b of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pefmit a proposed sunroom on an existing
deck with a rear setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. and to amend the Final Development
Plan (FDP) of Lot #13, Brewer Property, be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which
time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order
is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to

its original condition.

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment from DPR; a copy of
which is attached and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(Lstr<y

JOH) E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dIw
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

{

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 1, 2016
- Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 7, 2016
Item No. 2016-0180

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item and we have the following comment.

Applicant shall erect a minimum of 42" high fence between his property and County-
owned recreational land behind it, if the variance is approved

DAK:CEN

ccfile
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
e To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Admlmstratlve Heanngs for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address (9 Ae Pﬂ\‘\’“\/\(x{ Currently zoned DY 5.9
Deed Reference 1D o2 10 Digit Tax Account# . B COC OO W24
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) :xmo;} NasaMe Ny

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X__ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) /B 0/.2.. C.b

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

\
ADu (g! gm&«$gen WMol S0(Q)
Name #1 = ype or Pnnl Naw pe or Print
Slgnalure #1 Signature # § l " D
Mailing Address Cit-y State

2! ). A1 Ui Q- 198,

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted: }
; h{—1 (8 TO\!@\JQI\)Y
Name- Type or Print amS 1Ty or Print i
TR Signatur \‘ SO €
Signature \\_ ignature O\
¢ MO * e \0D.
anyED FOWA AR T POSY R ; 2\
Mailing Address .= 3 i ~. State Mailing Address Cit State
4 oER aeY - \)\)/ o ey OSNIRY ASgENhAND
~ARDE 20w\, uu 2140351 gre o Nae NS ¢
Zip Code Telg] Emaj ress Zip Code Telephone # Email Address .
A PUEL]&lﬁ‘EﬁRING haley demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required a\Ihe z guiailons of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

case NuMBer 20 [0 0190 "A __ Fiingpate 233 (b Estimated Posting Date = 2 1[© _ Reviewer c. H

Rev 5/8/2014
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned

and occupied by the undersigned.

address: \71 Cocnt Bve . Battivae MD 2\17’3‘,,(; .

Print or Type Address of iproperty City State

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Owne ¢ Yeeds ourdecor \ing SUOCE. 3 wou\d e in

t\%\\’le “ANer fe(\r ﬂec;\L \\:\bfe nﬁfh ,\n Qomwﬁcﬁ\

ANIE Y x| Te&r\\avo\ W Qecl” 4
SOOTOON Qﬁ O’(Y\Qf’? Omvref\ﬁrm AN 0 e ﬂff’_\QJ\’\Y)(‘JYf

\m ﬂ‘((\ﬂ@(“‘\'\@ =

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

S W kﬂ/hﬂul QAN

Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)

SURPA T Mg m (A Mo Y S T

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Ty;je
The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ 70 .
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this__| s day of _Febevary, , 201€ , before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: '

Print name(s) here: g'u (A M:& mmen dad  Motly S/Uﬁa\l \\\mnwm,,
) T 7 S D SAFF/P ////

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) & Q‘” nIsSiog e 7
= S0 0,,--,_ Z
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal \ g § & W 2
= b =) o =
/( ﬂ‘ - 71 PUBL\C 3 5 ‘
Notary Publac B TS

[« ’l"l % '%p, 51720 S

A\

7 VUEL L7
My Commussmn Expires W

REV. 5/8/2014



February 23, 2016

Administrative Variance from section 1B01.2.C.b: To permit a proposed sunrcom on an
existing deck with a rear setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to amend
the Final Development Plan for lot #13, Brewer Property,



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 17 CODY AVENUE, BALTIMORE, MD

21237

Beginning at a point on the south side of Cody Avenue which is 50” wide at the distance

of 729’ (+/-) southeast to the center line of the nearest improved intersecting street,
Simms Road which is 50° wide.

20/~ O190-A



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.____2016-0190-A

Petitioner: _ Suraj Mammen
Hearing / Closing Date:___3/21/16

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
Room 111, County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Md. 21204

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s)

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

17 Cody Avenue
on 3/6/16

Sincer
, M% S e

Richard E. Hoffman

904 Dellwood Drive

Fallston, Md. 21047

443-243-7360



Certificate of Posting

Case No. 2016-0190-A

LONING worice

ADMINISTRATIVE

VARIANCE

CASE # 2016-0190-A

TO PERMIT A PROPOSED SUNRCON) OM AN EXISTING DECK.
WITH A REDR SETBRCK. OF 20 FEET IN 2164 o8 TRE REQUIRE D
3¢ FEET AND To AMEND THE Frune DEVELoPMmEnT Pian

FoR Lo7 13, BREwER PrererTy.

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT T0 SECTION 26-127(b)(1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE

érg ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY

TH(E)UEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING
PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT

IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE

ﬁglﬂﬂﬁﬁ"mrm ﬁﬁ"m’i'b A
LINN AOMMSTRR O o g ynlmtf AT
L. 887-3391

1w, 7
Towson e et

ST S S .

«

e v 0
17 Cody Avenue
(Posted 3/6/16)

' J//,}Wg Jo /v

Richard E. Hoffman

904 Dellwood Drive

—Fallston, Md. 21047

443-243-7360




BALTIMORE COUNTY DHRRTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROV AND INSPECTIONS
P ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2016-() / (3¢) Address /77 Q?Gég e /DD

Contact Person: CU‘ £/ /Mk Phone Number: 410-887-3391
P _,'{nner Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: ;/&E’) Posting Date: j’éz (éé ' Closing Date: 5/2’! . /4’

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the admlmstratlve variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due fo a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be

~ changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

- {Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number2016-@-/—\  Address _/"] Corley A(,Wr 237

Petitioner's Name 5(/(.1’6( } MC(W?M?F\ Z Telephone 4/4/;% ~ 19"} ‘0316/
Posting Date: 3/@ / f(o Closing Date: 3 [éll/( ks
Wording for Sign: _To Permit _cv pr o exstin

& rewr sef back of 20 Lest 1n Liew onuﬁe R‘:@c,umd? 30 ﬁe
anol 4o arend Yhe Final Deve [op mem‘- Dian Yo lof 13,
Brecuer Dr‘ofje/:l(q

Revised 7/21/15

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Execuitive Deputy Adminisirative Officer
: Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

March 22, 2016

Suraj Mammen & Molly Suraj
17 Cody Avenue
Baltimore MD 21237

RE: Case Number: 2016-0190 A, Address: 17 Cody Avenue
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 23, 2016. This letter is not’
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition, All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zonmg commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be. placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questlons please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Mﬂoﬁw@%

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Ashley Mogenhan, 501 McCormick Drive, Suite E Glen Burnie MD 21061

AT

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
. www.baltimorécountymd. gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

é\ct‘:‘/;@
Inter-Office Correspondence 0
OF;:.?CEO
7
40@4//6‘;4'4/
7,
-':"74: 75_01/6
TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: March 7, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0190-A
Address 17 Cody Avenue
(Mammen & Suraj Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 7, 2016.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston — Development Coordination

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0190-A 17 Cody Avenue.doc
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: Z/Z‘?// &

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Baltimore County
Item No. Zoi6 -4 s9-A -
s nisY¥ra¥ose Vaviaee

Sudéf M arn et 'j——t"ﬂo//y \Su-/f'a\s

’ 7 o dy 4/;‘41,(“.-(/ -
Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee

approval of Item No. Ze (& ~O /G- A~

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

" David W. Peake

Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

DWP/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road « Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 + Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 « Fax 301-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 1, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 7, 2016
Iltem No. 2016-0190

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

item and we have the following comment.

Applicant shall erect a minimum of 42" high fence between his property and County-
owned recreational land behind it, if the variance is approved

DAK:CEN
cc:file

ZAC-ITEM NO 16-0190- 03072016.doc
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CASE NO. 2016- OO\Fo —@A

| )
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
L\ DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW -

(if not received, date e-mail sent )
3’fl DEPS | Sy

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent D

_ ai -4 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION o Ao

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING Date: Ao\ by Nk
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes 1 w 0O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes O No. I:l

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search

3 %

" Real Property Data Search ( w3)

(Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

®

 Guide t.gsearchi.n.g the database

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 11 Account Number - 2300006429

Owner Information

Page 1 of 1

Owner Name: MAMMEN SURAJ Use: RESIDENTIAL
SURAJ MOLLY Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 17 CODY AVE Deed Reference: 115478/ 00237
BALTIMORE MD 21234-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 17 CODY AVE Legal Description: .165 AC
0-0000 17 CODY AVE SS
BREWER PROPERTY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: ear: No:
0072 0001 0177 0000 13 2015 Plat 0071/
Ref: 0134
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
I— TaxClass: -~
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area rea Area Use
2001 2,886 SF 7,213 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath  Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 154,200 154,200
Improvements 224,500 283,800
Total: 378,700 438,000 398,467 418,233
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MARYLAND LANDMARK 2001 LLC

Date: 08/17/2001

Price: $317,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /15478/ 00237 Deed2:
Seller: SHIPPING CREEK L L C Date: 05/22/2001 Price: $85,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /15223/ 00499 Deed2:
Seller: ; Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 _ 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 11/30/2013

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

3/18/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search ~ : ~ Page 1 of 1
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Baltimore County New Search (http:/isdat.dat. maryland.qoviRed|Propg

District: 1 1 Account Number: 2300006429 '

MAP 71-P,1544 P

4 P.1545 MAP 71—
2 15 P15435 | 1N74

The information shown en this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting &rrors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a'property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats gfe also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.nef fhitp: .plats.net}.

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland. Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
wwiw.mdp.state.md.us/OQurProducts/OurProducts.shiml (hitp:/iwww.mdp.state.md.ns/GurProductsiQurProducts.shtmil).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=1... 3/18/2016
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THIS DEED made this 29th day of.June, 2001, by and between Maryland Landmark
2001, LLC, party of the first part, and Sur;;j'.-gnammen and Molly Suraj, parties of the second
part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of §317,000.00, receipt whereof Is
hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part does grant and convey unto the parties
of the second part, as tenants by the entirety, the survivor of them and the personal
representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, In fee simple, all that property situate in

Baltimore County, State of Maryland, described as:

BEING known and designated as Lot No. 13, as shown on the plat entitled,
"Plat One, Brewer Property”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records
of Blatimore County in Plat Book Na, 71, folic 134. The improvements
thereon to be erected to be known as No. 17 Cody Avenue.

SUBJECT to a Supplemental Declaratlon executed March 19, 1999 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 13726, folio
149 by Shipping Creek LLC, establishing a charge for sewer and water
maintenance.

Belng the same lot of ground which by deed dated May 1, 2001 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in book 15223, page 499 was
granted and conveyed by Shipping Creek, LLC, unto Maryland Landmark 2001,

LLC.
Together with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or In anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD sald land and premises to the sald parties of the second part,

as tenants by the entirety, the survivar of them and the personal represeniatives, heirs and

assigns of the survivor, In fee simple.

MSA_CE6S2_15333. Date available 03/07/2005, Printed

AND the said party of the firet part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to
be done any act, matier or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that it will warrant speclally the property hereby conveyed and that it will warrant speclally
the property hereby granted; and that it will execute such further assurznces of the same as
may be requisite or necessary.

The said party of the first part hereby affirms that this conveyance is not a conveyance
of all or subsiantially all of the assets of sald corporate grantor,

Witness the name and corporate =eal of said body corporaie and the signature .of PAUL )

W. AMIRAULT, MANAGING MEMBER, thereof.

Witness: Maryland Landmark 2001, LLC

UL seayovl AW, (antd M i

PAUL W. AMIRAULT, MANAGING MEMBER

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 15478, p. 0237,
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| Hereby Certify, That on thie 29th day of June, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, did personally appear PAUL W. AMIRAULT, MANAGING
MEMBER who acknowledged him/hergelf o be MANAGING MEMBER of the Maryland
Landmark 2001, LLC being authorized so to do, exécuted the aforegoing Instrument for the
purposes therein contained, by sighing In my preserice, the name of the corporation by
him/herself as such MANAGING MEMBER, and that said conveyance (s not a conyay of
all.or substantlally all of the assets of said corporate grantor hereln.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL.

My Commission Expires: / { ] (Og

NOTARY PUBLIC’

This is to certify that the within instrument has beén prepared (i) by or under the
supervision of the undersighed Maryland attorney, or (i) by a party to this instrument.

L0 Coﬁncir_, Attorney

We, Suraj Mammen &nd Molly Sura], Grantees in the within deed, hereby certify under
the penalties of perjury, that the land conveyed in sald deed is residentially Improved
owner-occupied real property and that the resldence will be occupled by us.in accordance

with Tax-Property Article, 13-203(b). g

Suraj Mammen

Molly Sura)

CASE # 14711

REMIT TO: MID-ATLANTIC TITLE COMPANY
' 100 WEST ROAD, SUITE 215
TOWSON, MD 21204

MSA_CEB2_15333. Date'available 03/07/2005. Prinied 01
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SDAT: Real Property Search

Real #mperty Data Search ( w3)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

Guide to searching the database

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 11 Account Number - 2300006429

Owner Information

Owner Name: MAMMEN SURAJ Use: ENTIAL
SURAJ MOLLY Principal Residence: S '

Mailing Address: 17 CODY AVE Deed Reference: 8/ 00237
I??fl.sTIMORE MD 21237-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 17 CODY AVE Legal Description: 165 AC
0-0000 17 CODY AVE SS
BREWER PROPERTY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0072 0001 0177 0000 13 2015 Plat 0071/
Ref: 0134
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
2001 2,886 SF 7,213 SF 04
Stories Basement Type ' Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage . Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 154,200 154,200
Improvements 224,500 283,800
Total: 378,700 438,000 398,467 418,233
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MARYLAND LANDMARK 2001 LLC

Date: 08/17/2001 Price: $317,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /15478/ 00237 Deed2:
Seller: SHIPPING CREEKL L C Date: 05/22/2001 Price: $85,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /15223/ 00499 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 11/30/2013

. This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.
Click here for a glossary of terms
Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier

7 N NI

The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in

the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

DO |- O (990 -A

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp... 2/23/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search

Page 1 of 2

{ Real Property Data Search (w3)

Guide to searching the database ]

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 11 Account Number - 2300006429

Owner Information

Owner Name: MAMMEN SURAJ Use: NTIAL
SURAJ MOLLY Principal Residence: )
Mailing Address: 17 CODY AVE Deed Reference: 116478/ 00237
BALTIMORE MD 21237-
1375
) Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 17 CODY AVE Legal Description: .165 AC
0-0000 17 CODY AVE 88
BREWER PROPERTY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment  Plat
District: Year: No:
0072 0001 0177 ‘0000 13 2015 Plat 0074/
Ref: 0134
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
2001 2,886 SF 7,213 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
' As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2015 07/04/2016
Land: 154,200 154,200
Improvements 224,500 283,300
Total: 378,700 438,000 398,467 418,233
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MARYLAND LANDMARK 2001 LLC

Date: 08/17/2001

Price: $317,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: 15478/ 00237 Deed2:
Seller: SHIPPING CREEKLL C Date: 05/22/2001 Price: $85,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deedq: /15223/ 00499 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Assessments;

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approv_ed 11/30/2013

Click here for a glossary of terms,
Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier,

o=

This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property recorgs,

The following pages are-for information purpose only, The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in

the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warcanties, exprassed or implied, regarding the information.

ZO e 090 A

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp... 2/23/201¢
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I, G. Dwight Little, Jr. , certify under oath that to the best of my
knowledge, there are no delinquent accounts for any other development

respect to any of the.following: the applicant, a person with a financial
interest in the proposed development, or a person who will perform contractual

services on behalf of the proposed development.

with






